l
03539319
Form P7061
Edition 2
INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
for
MODEL ST400 TURBINE POWERED STARTER
IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION ENCLOSED.

CONTENTS
Page
HOW TO ORDER THE SYSTEM
Starter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,5
Composite Tank ............................................................ 6
Valve .......... ............................................................ 6
System Components ..................................................... 6-8
Fittings .................................................................. 7-8
PLACING THE SYSTEM IN SERVICE
System Installation Instructions ............................................. 9
Installation / Piping .............................. ....................... IO, 11
Composite Tank Compression Analysis .................................... 10
Dimension ............................................................. 12-14
MAINTENANCE SECTION
Starter ........................................ ......................... 15,16
Disassembly / Assembly Instructions ....................................... 17
Test and Inspection Procedure ............................................. 18
Valve: Test and Inspection Procedure .................................... 19,20
Disassembly / Assembly Instructions ....................................... 21
Annual PM Checklist ...................................................... 22
TROUBLESHOOTING
System ................................................................ 23-25
INDEX .......................................................................... 26
PLACING STARTER
HOW TO ORDER A
IN SERVICE
STARTER
ORIENTATION
ST400 - 44% ARC I - 1” NPT INLET L - LEFT HAND
(MAX. 150 PSI) Z - ZINC HOUSING
ST455 - 55% ARC NO LETTER - SAE 00 - CRADLE MOUNT
(MAX.) 120 PSI SPLIT FLANGE INLET 01 - SAE 1 FLANGE
ST499 - 99% ARC 03 - SAE 3 FLANGE
(MAX. 90 PSI)
C - GEAR RATIO
When ordering a Starter, refer to table below for correct pinion data.
PINION DATA
TEETH BLANK D.P. MOD. P.A. ROTATION PINION
10 10 8/10 20 DEG RIGHT ST400-13-15
12 12 8/10 20 DEG RIGHT ST400-13-29
12 12 6/8 20 DEG RIGHT ST400-13-31
12 12 618 20 DEG LEFT ST400-13-32
9 9 3 15 DEG RIGHT ST400-13-77
11 11 3 15 DEG RIGHT ST40&13-85
11 12 8/10 20 DEG RIGHT SS350R-13-21
13 14 3.5 15 DEG RIGHT SS350R-13-895
24 12/14 12 DEG LEFT SS175L-13-1448
10 11 IO/12 20 DEG RIGHT 04335055
9 10 3.5 15 DEG RIGHT 04595799
17 18 3.5 15 DEG RIGHT 04334371
11 3.5 20 DEG RIGHT 04333969
13 13 3.5 15 DEG RIGHT 04332292
14 16 3.5 15 DEG RIGHT 04595807
14 3.5 14.5 DEG LEFT 04334363
12 4 14.5 DEG LEFT 04331724
14 15 3.5 20 DEG LEFT 04334389
For different models or special applications, contact your nearest Ingersoll-Rand
Distributor or Ingersoll-Rand, Engine Starting Systems, Box 8000, Southern Pines, NC 28387
(910) 692-8700
4
HOW TO ORDER
SAE 01 FLANGE
(Dwg. TPD1670-1)
To purchase pre-oriented starter:
It is necessary to provide the orientation code which is
the angle of the Mounting Flange relative to the starter
inlet port (“0” mark on the Housing). Therefore, the
orientation code will be an angular measurement.
To obtain the orientation code, proceed as follows:
1. Orient the starter so that the inlet port is pointed
straight up. The “0” mark on the Housing near the
Mounting Flange should be visible and pointed
straight up.
2. With the starter at this setting, position yourself so
that the Drive Pinion (2) is facing you.
3. Rotate the Mounting Flange clockwise until the
desired orientation is reached.
4. You will derive the orientation code from a clockwise
measurement of the angle from the “0” mark (inlet
port) to the reference hole of the Mounting Flange.
The Housing has indicator marks every 30”.
Example: ST4OOC03R3 l-060
5
HOW TO ORDER
The following diagrams give dimensions and specifications for the components used when
installing a Model ST400 Engine Starting System
FILAMENT WOUND COMPOSITE AIR TANK (ST400)
*NOTE FOR A TANK W/O BRACKET PLACE “NB” AT END OF PART NO.
SPECIFICATION NOTES:
1. VESSEL TO BE MANUFACTURED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SAE 1. HORIZONTAL TANKS CAN BE ROTATED 360 DEGREES WITH-
J10 LATEST REVISION. HOWEVER, TANK TO BE LEAK TESTED OUT AFFECTING PERFORMANCE OF INTERNAL DRAINING DE-
PER ASME SEC. 10 CODE: 1 l/2 TIMES RATED PRESSURE PNEU- VICE.
MATICALLY. 2. VERTICAL TANKS - PORT MUST BE DOWN.
2. MAX. WORKING PRESSURE 150 PSIG. 3. ALL FLANGE FITTINGS / NPT PORTS MOLDED AND WRAPPED
3. TEMPERATURE-MAX. 200 DEGREE FAHRENHEIT INTO TANK INSURING COMPLETE AND PERMANENT ENCAP-
MIN. -40 DEGREE FAHRENHEIT SULATION.
DIAPHRAGM VALVES
(Dwg. TPB979-1)
PIONEER
CONNECTOR
P/N 15300027
-4
PIONEER
CONNECTOR
P/N 15300002
PIONEER
CONNECTOR
P/N 15300002
(Dwg. TPD1796-1)
Flange Fittings
HOW TO ORDER
System Components
FLANGE
KIT INCUXU: “4: ~TSSShD-Rl~
(Dwg. TPD1660-1)
0 I I
FLANGE FLANGE KIT
ST400-18 ST400-K17
USED WITH KIT INCLUDES:
CLOSED NIPPLE FLANGE, O-RING (4)
BOLTS &WASHERS
DRAIN VALVE
. 16
ST400-1067
NOTE: THIS DRAIN VALVE HAS AN O-RING SEAL.
TIGHTENING BY HAND WITH A LARGE SCREW-
DRIVER WILL NORMALLY BE SUFFICIENT. EXCES-
SIVE TIGHTENING MAY DAMAGE THE SEAL.
CLEARANCE NEEDED FOR PROPER OPERATION.
(Dwg. TPA1594)
HOW TO ORDER
System Components
STRAIGHT SPLIT FLANGE
ST400-775
( - 16)
30’ SPLIT FLANGE
ST400 -846
60” SPLIT FLANGE
ST400 - 395
37’ SWIVEL FITTING
ST400-411
22 l/2’ SPLIT FLANGE
ST400 - 776
45’ SPLIT FLANGE
ST400-777
90” SPLIT FLANGE
ST400-779
l/2 NPT
I - 16)
MALE PIPE FITTING
ST400-412
90’
8
PLACING SYSTEM lN SERVICE
SYSTEM INSTALLATION
Air Tank
When connecting the starter to an air receiver tank
that is already in service, bleed off the air pressure in
the tank prior to installation.
Surface cleaning prior to painting may be
accomplished using any standard cleaning solvent, any
questions or deviations should be discussed with
Ingersoll-Rand.
Composite tank surfaces cannot exceed 200 degrees
farenheit for longer than ten (10) minutes. Paint booth
applications should be discussed with factory prior to
installation.
Note: Because of heat transfer considerations between
the composite tank and the paint booth environment,
ambient temperatures can exceed the rated temperature
of the tank for certain periods of time. Contact
Ingersoll-Rand prior to installation.
External Bracketing - Composite Tank
1. Select a bracket which provides stability and
structural integrity. The bracket should be selected for
the application based on environmental considerations
such as vibrational loading, additional weighting, ease
of installation and maintenance.
2. The bracket must contain a neoprene barrier of at least
l/8” thickness between the metal strap and the
composite tank surface.
3 See page 10 for compression analysis to determine the
band strap fastening torque; the maximum allowable
external compressive pressure is 100 psi.
Wound-in Bracketing - Composite Tank
1. Use grade 8 bolt (or greater) for lower four bolts with
appropriate hardened plain washers. Apply grade 290
loctite or equivalent, and torque bolts to 45-50 ft-lbs.
2. Use grade 8 bolt (or greater) for upper four bolts with
appropriate hardened plain washers under bolt head.
Use a stover lock nut, and torque to 45- 50 ft-lbs.
Valve
1. Mount the ST400-A339 or ST400-B339 Electronic
Valve or ST400-A339M Manual Valve to the air
receiver as shown in the installation diagrams. The
air flow arrow must point toward the starter.
2. Using the supplied flange fitting, tighten the four
flange bolts to 28-35 ft-lbs (38-47 Nm) torque.
3. For electrical installations, install the ST400-A618
Electrical Switch on the dash panel. See Dwg. TPB973
or Dwg. TPB975 for making wire connections.